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Uncommon Teachers’ Guide to Froebel Gift Thirteen (Papercutting)

1. BECKWITH, M[ary] Helen. Story Telling with the Scissors. Springfield, Massachusetts: Milton 
Bradley Company, 1899.

Oblong quarto. 62 pp. With multiple silhouettes on each page organized around a daily 
theme: for example, the Monday-themed page shows silhouettes of a washbasin, scrubbing board, 
clothespins, clothesline, etc. Other themes include holidays like Thanksgiving and Arbor Day. 

Original brown pictorial boards with 
silhouette of a girl cutting paper. Black cloth 
spine. Some wear to spine and rubbing to 
extremities. Binding holds firm despite some 
cracking at gutter. Contemporary pencil 
ownership signature on front flyleaf (Clara 
Smith). With about a dozen small contemporary 
cut-out silhouettes laid in. A very good, clean 
copy of this uncommon teacher’s guide based 
on Froebel Gift number thirteen.  

$125

First edition. OCLC records thirteen 
physical copies of this edition, with only two 

Needlework and Paper-
Cutting Sampler Album 

Le Merveilleux Voyage de la 
Goutte de Vitamin 

With Seven Color Lithographs 
Item #23 

Reminiscent of Froebel Gifts 
Item #16 

Photo Album Documenting 
a Student-Run War Garden 

With 165 Photos 
Item #39 



Education Michael R. Thompson Rare Books Spring 2021

copies located west of the Mississippi (in 
California and Minnesota).

The silhouettes pictured here would 
be duplicated by students by cutting directly 
into the paper, rather than drawing a 
silhouette and then cutting along the lines. 

Once students had practiced this 
method, a teacher would instruct them in 
cutting by memory using a specific prompt, 
such as “How many have a baby at home? 
What does she like to play with? Cut her 
dress, her shoes, her playthings,” (p. 5). 
Another suggested method is for teachers to 
write a simple story on the blackboard, 
which students would illustrate by cutting 
paper silhouettes. 

The Milton Bradley Co. published the 
first American book on the kindergarten, 
Paradise of Childhood, in 1869, and within the 
next few years introduced Froebel Gifts to 
the United States publishing market. The 
company also published many Froebelian 
teaching kits, manuals for kindergarten 
teachers, and periodicals. 

Brosterman, Norman. Inventing 
Kindergarten (1997).
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Rare Educational Cloth Wall Hanging for Nursery Schools,
A Fine Copy, Beautifully Printed in Color

2. [BERKELEY, Edith Sarah, designer.] Dean’s Nursery Alphabet. London: Dean’s Rag Book Co. [n.d., 
ca. 1916-1920].

Oblong cloth wall hanging (40” x 16”). Richly printed in color (one side only) with large 
letters and corresponding animals (e.g., F for frog, I for insects, J for jackdaw). Divided with borders 
of branches and roses into twenty-four panels (WX and YZ pairs are included in one panel each).

Buff cotton sheet. The present item originated in the Dean’s Rag Book Archive and was not 
sold contemporarily, so edges are untrimmed (original guide marks for cutting remain) and 
unhemmed, and the corners have not been grommeted. Edges somewhat frayed, minor dustsoiling 
to one corner. Otherwise a fine, bright, and clean copy of a rare nursery school teaching tool.

$600

Early issue. These wall hangings were first issued in 1916 and produced in horizontal format 
until 1920. Later issued in portrait format. 

Edith Sarah Berkeley, née Savill (1858 – 1925), was a painter and illustrator who exhibited at 
at the Royal Society of British Artists, the New Watercolour Society, and six times at the Royal 
Academy. She attended the Lambeth School of Art, where she won the school’s Silver Medal in 1880 
and Gold Medal in 1881. She went on to illustrate over twenty publications for children. Her 
experience with illustration likely started very early in her life, as her father was the printer Thomas 
Choate Savill (fl. 1826 - 1878). Berkeley was also married to Stanley Berkeley (1805 – 1909), another 
prolific illustrator whom she’d met at Lambeth.

OCLC records one copy at Princeton (though the copy has been cut, hemmed, etc). 

P.&D. Dean’s Rag Books and Rag Dolls (2009), S118. 
Holland, Steve. “Stanley Berkeley,” (November 3, 2018). Bear Alley Books website. 
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“For Indigent and Morally Exposed Children…Who Might Be Rescued from Impending Evil”

3. The Boston Asylum and Farm School for Indigent Boys. Report, Act of Incorporation, By-Laws, and 
General Rules and Regulations. Boston: S.N. Dickinson and Co., 1845.

5½ in. x 9 in. 40 pp. 

Original brown paper wrappers. Spine reinforced with 
transparent tape. Some creasing and some soiling to edges and 
spine. Clean internally. A very good, fresh copy of a scarce item.

$200

First edition of this 1845 report. OCLC records copies of a 
few other reports from the Boston Asylum and Farm School 
Society dated between 1835 and 1901, as well as two runs of the 
publication with unspecified dates (one at Yale and one at UMass 
Boston). All the reports are scarce, with only a few copies of 
each. OCLC records only four copies of this 1845 report (three in 
Massachusetts and one in Connecticut). 

The Boston Asylum, founded in 1814, and the Farm 
School Society, founded in 1833, officially united in 1835 to 
manage the Farm School at Thompson’s Island in Boston’s North 
End. The school “was intended for indigent and morally 
exposed children who had committed no crime, and who might 
be rescued from impending evil by timely care. Its object was to 
take the young from the midst of temptation…to give them 
proper mental and moral culture — and thus, without any 
stigma being placed upon them…return them to society, 
exemplary and useful citizens,” (p. 6). 

In contrast with government-managed juvenile prisons 
and reform schools, the Farm School sought to intervene before 
boys committed crimes, thus allowing them to avoid future 
criminal charges and imprisonment. The present item notes that 
over four hundred boys had passed through the school since its 
founding ten years prior, “and nearly all of them have now gone 
forth to take their part in the active duties of life,” (p. 7). 

The appendix includes a physical description of the Farm 
School, as well as testimonials from boys who had been at the 
school, parents, and people to whom boys had been apprenticed.

4

     



Education Michael R. Thompson Rare Books Spring 2021

Evolutionary Theory for Children by an Important Woman Science Writer
With Over a Hundred Illustrations

4. BUCKLEY, Arabella B[urton]. The Fairy-Land of Science. London: Edward Stanford, 1899.

Octavo. viii, 237, 16 [ads] pp. With a frontispiece and two plates, ten half-page illustrations 
(one for each chapter), and sixty-three text figures (of insects, plants, views through a microscope, 
and more). 

Original green pictorial cloth stamped in gold and black. All edges gilt. Binding is bright and 
attractive despite minor edgewear. Yellow endpapers. Ink signature, dated March 1901, to front 
flyleaf (“Dorothy Martyn, from her loving Father”). Some foxing to endpapers and preliminary 
blank, but otherwise very clean throughout. A very good, bright, and tight copy of a scientific work 
for children by an important woman science writer.

$200

Later printing of this introduction to biology for children that is “grounded in evolutionary 
theory” and employs a whimsical and “highly imaginative” writing style to engage its young 
audience (Oxford DNB). First published by Edward Stanford in 1881.

Arabella Burton Buckley (1840 – 1929) was a lecturer, editor, and writer specializing in 
evolutionary theory. Between 1864 and 1875, she worked as the secretary to the important geologist 
Charles Lyell, and then went on lecture on natural science between 1876 and 1888. She also edited 
Mary Somerville’s Connexion of the Physical Sciences (1877) and Heinrich Leutemann’s Animals from 
Life (1887). Her own works include A Short History of Natural Science  (1876) and children’s science 
books like Winners in Life’s Race (1883) and The Fairy-Land of Science (1879).
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“Buckley was one of a small number of nineteenth-century Darwinians who realized the 
deficiencies in Darwin’s thinking with regard to the development of moral qualities in the animal 
kingdom…Darwin had observed the competitive advantage species can gain from a well-developed 
social instinct but had difficulty in explaining its evolution, particularly with respect to parental 
affections for their offspring. Far from being daunted by this aspect of evolution, Buckley made 
parents’ care for their offspring central to her books on evolution and continued Darwin’s 
observations with far greater emphasis on mutuality. For her the raison d'être for evolution was not 
just the preservation of life, but the development of altruism as well,” (Oxford DNB).

Natural History for Children by an Important Woman Science Writer
With Sixty-Three Text Figures and Ten Half-Page Illustrations

5. BUCKLEY, Arabella B[urton]. Life and Her Children: Glimpses of Animal Life from the Amoeba to the 
Insects. London: Edward Stanford, 1889. Octavo. xii, 312, [4, ads] pp. With a frontispiece, one plate, 
and over a hundred text illustrations of insects and views through a microscope.

Original pictorial green cloth stamped in black and gilt. All edges gilt. Some soiling to upper 
board, but binding is otherwise very clean. Dampstaining to endpapers at tail edge. Very clean and 
bright throughout despite some minor marginal toning. A very good copy of a scientific work for 
children by an important woman science writer.

$200

Later printing of this introduction to biology for children. 
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Richly Color-Lithographed Educational Posters Depicting Native People in History

6. [EDUCATION.] [Four posters issued by Pontiac as part of their “Indians of North America” series 
released for classroom use and showroom display.] Deer in the Water; The First Thanksgiving; Out of the 
Past; Gateway to the West. [Detroit, Michigan:] Pontiac Motor Division, General Motors, 1954.

Four posters (25” x 38”). Beautifully lithographed in full color with scenes of Native people. 
First poster: Ojibwe fishermen in birch canoes on the St. Mary’s River (Ojibwe: Baawitigong). Second 
poster: Samoset, an Abenaki sagamore, talking with the Pilgrims of Plymouth Colony at the harvest 
event (which is described as having been organized with Tisquantum, or Squanto, of the Patuxet 
tribe, and Wampanoag confederacy leader Massasoit, or Ousamequin) that would later be called 
Thanksgiving. The third: an imagined reconstruction of the Ancestral Pueblo people living in the 
Mesa Verde cliff dwellings. The fourth: Sacagawea meeting with Lewis and Clark during their first 
encounter with the Shoshone people.

Heavy paper stock. Minor toning to edges. Rolled as issued. A near-fine set of these rare 
posters that were distributed to educators for classroom display. 

$500

First edition. These posters were issued in conjunction with an advertising campaign for a 
new line of Pontiac models. Pontiac often depicted Native people in their advertisements, in line 
with the adoption of the name of Odawa war chief Pontiac, or Obwandiyag (ca. 1720 – 1769). 

Informative blurbs on each poster explain the scenes depicted, which would have been useful 
for display in classrooms. It’s also worth noting that educational materials featuring Native people 
were unusual at the time, particularly materials highlighting positive contributions of Native people 
to American history. We could not locate any more information on these posters.

OCLC records no copies of any of these posters.
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Rare Keepsake of a Rural Schoolhouse in Wisconsin

7. [EDUCATION.] Souvenir. [End-of-year keepsake for Fountain Public School, District No. 9, in La 
Grange Township, Wisconsin.] [Philadelphia: W.E. Seibert, n.d., ca. 1910.]

Booklet (approximately 5¾ in. x 3 in.) [3] pp. (including inside back cover). With ten small 
vignettes in green with accompanying poem (“The Close of School”) in red on inside back cover.

Die-cut wrappers printed in color, bound with red ribbon, 
with design of the Liberty Bell and the Independence Hall in 
Philadelphia on front cover. With black-and-white onlay 
photograph of teacher Allie L. Landfare (1886 – 1969) also on 
front cover. Some wear to edges of wrappers and soiling to blank 
back cover. Ribbon has been reinforced on verso with archival 
glue and archival paper backing. Toning to leaves along one 
edge, but otherwise very bright and clean. A very good copy of a 
rare item given by a teacher to her students.

$150

The roster of students included in the present item 
records only thirty names, so it’s likely that only a few dozen 
copies were ever printed. Note that only twelve different 
surnames appear in the list — there are several surnames shared 
by four or five students, probably with a wide range of ages. The 
shared surnames and location of the school (LaGrange Township) 
imply that Fountain Public School was a rural one-room 
schoolhouse, seemingly with Landfare as the sole teacher.

Allie L. Landfare graduated from a four-year college, probably circa 1905, and taught in rural 
schools like the Fountain Public School in Wisconsin all throughout her life.

8
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Rare Handwriting Lesson Book with Twenty-Five Examples on Each Page

8. Elementary (Erasable) Writing Tablet. Boston: American Tablet Company, 1870.

4½ in. by 5 ½ in. [6] pp. With twenty-five handwriting examples on each page, ranging from 
single lowercase and uppercase letters to short words (king, lazy, zone, fate, etc). Each example 
includes room below for a student to copy it. 

Original glossy paper-covered boards with blue 
cloth spine. Vignette of a girl writing at a desk on front 
cover. Some wear to covers and some dust soiling. A very 
good copy of a rare item.

$200

First edition. Printed patent dates of October 24, 
1865 and August 7, 1866. 

“In using this Tablet, a No. 1 or 2 lead pencil 
should be used, with the point a little rounding, and 
write lightly. All pencil marks should be cleaned off with a 
piece of damp woolen cloth, and should not be allowed to 
remain on the Tablet more than a few days,” (instructions 
on back cover).

OCLC records no copies. 
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By the Educational Theorist Who Anticipated the Kindergarten
And Educated Both Young Women and Their Mothers

9. [FENN, Ellenor.] Mrs. Lovechild’s Golden Present, for All Good Little Boys and Girls. Decorated with 
wood-cuts. York: J. Kendrew, [n.d., ca. 1820].

2½ in. x 4 in. 32 pp. (including wrappers). With woodcut frontispiece and thirty vignettes 
(including one each for every letter of the alphabet, minus J and U). 

Original pale yellow printed self-wrappers. Light dustsoiling. A near-fine copy of this 
alphabet book and language primer by Ellenor Fenn, an important advocate for women’s education 
who anticipated the development of kindergarten theory. 

$750

Later issue? Most of Fenn’s works were first issued between about 1780 and 1800; however, 
all copies of the present work are undated, and we have been unable to determine the earliest issue.

Ellenor Fenn (1744 – 1813), who wrote under the pseudonyms Mrs. Teachwell, Mrs. 
Lovechild, and Lady Fenn, was an educational theorist and children’s writer who was committed to 
educating young women and providing mothers with the tools to better educate their children. 

“Many of her titles were issued in the series Mrs. Teachwell’s Library for Young Ladies, including 
titles like The Female Guardian (1784), which contained moral anecdotes about pupils at a school for 
girls and featured a critique of Horace Walpole’s Castle of Otranto. Her most famous title, Cobwebs to 
Catch Flies  (1783–4), contained dialogues for teaching reading. A copy was received in the royal 
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nursery, and it went through many editions in Britain and America until the 1870s…The Child's 
Grammar  (1799?) was ‘designed to enable ladies who may not have attended to the subject 
themselves to instruct their children.’”

Fenn also developed numerous games, puzzles, toys, and other teaching aids designed to 
instruct children through play — a concept that flourished in the mid-nineteenth century when 
Froebel’s kindergarten theory began to take hold. Her teaching aids included The Art of Teaching in 
Sport  (1785?), which was “designed to accompany ‘a set of toys, for enabling ladies to instill the 
rudiments of spelling, reading, grammar, and arithmetic, under the idea of amusement’…She also 
advertised a series of books, Schemes for teaching under the idea of amusement, including The Infant’s 
Delight to teach reading… She realized the importance of pictures as an aid to learning and published 
several volumes of woodcuts for children, and seems to have maintained a close practical contact 
with her publisher in the layout and production of her works,” (Oxford DNB).

11
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Unique Froebel Gift Album with Thirty-Three Samples of Handwork

10. [FROEBEL.] CARMICHAEL, Leonard. [Sampler album of needlework; drawing; and paper 
folding, weaving, and cutting.] [n.p., Pelham, New York? 1903-1904.] 

Notebook (6¾” x 8¼”). [17] ff. With thirty-three samples of handwork: sewing (fourteen 
samples), paper folding (five), paper cutting (two), paper weaving (five), and drawing (seven). Some 
samples have been graded in pencil by a teacher. Most 
samples mounted, a couple laid in. Also with a 
mounted manuscript invitation, presumably written by 
a teacher, to a Christmas event at the Pelham School, 
signed “the Kindergarten.”

Flexible card wrappers with brown cloth spine. 
“Royal Exercises No. 65” printed in blue on front cover. 
Ink ownership signature of Leonard Carmichael’s name 
and the date (1903 – 1904) at top edge of front cover. 
Light wear to edges of wrappers. Some toning to 
wrappers and leaves, but samples are largely clean. A 
very good example of a Froebel Gift sampler album.

$750

The samples here represent Froebel Gifts no. 12 
(sewing), no. 7 (paper folding), no. 13 (paper cutting), 
and no. 14 (paper-weaving).

12
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The present item is a repurposed lined composition book, but other contemporary albums 
made specifically for compiling Froebel Gifts were issued with blank card leaves and, often, with the 
student’s name stamped on the cover. Those albums are generally found with examples of the same 
Gifts represented in the present item, as the sewing and 
paper-related gifts were intended for students who 
were old enough to work independently. Froebel’s 
curriculum comprised twenty Gifts: “an education that 
began, not with numbers and alphabets, but with 
colors, shapes, and patterns,” (Ricco/Maresca). The 
Gifts included projects in weaving, origami, 
needlework, and more, all following Froebel’s 
philosophy of learning through play and creativity. 

Milton Bradley published the first American 
book on the kindergarten, Paradise of Childhood, in 1869 
and within the next few years was publishing these 
Froebel Gifts, teaching kits, kindergarten manuals, 
newsletters, and children’s books. Many other 
publishers followed suit in the next decade. These 
publications came in the wake of milestones like the 
first English-language kindergarten in the United 
States, which was founded by Elizabeth Palmer 
Peabody (1804 – 1894) in Boston in 1860. 

Froebel Web Timeline. Ricco/Maresca Kindergarten Exhibition (2012). 

13

     



Education Michael R. Thompson Rare Books Spring 2021

Training and Certification for Kindergarten Educators

11. [FROEBEL EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE.] [BEDFORD FROEBEL TRAINING COLLEGE.] 
[Prospectuses and other admissions ephemera for to two women’s normal schools, ca. 1905-1930.]

Froebel Educational Institute items: four prospectuses, quarto (4 pp.), two for the Institute 
itself and two for the kindergarten staffed by the Institute’s students; scholarship documents and 
other admissions material, 8” x 10” (7 ff.).

Bedford Froebel Training College items: 
syllabus, 8” x 11” (28 pp.), with three Froebel-related 
booklets bound in; one additional prospectus, oblong 
quarto (16 pp.); one alumni directory, oblong quarto 
(16 pp.).

Some light dustsoiling and creasing. Staining 
to a few of the prospectuses from old paperclips 
(since removed). Old rubber stamps, pencil 
numeration, and sticker labels of the Board of 
Education Library (UK). Alumni directory seemingly 
lacking wrappers. A very good collection.

$750

The Bedford Froebel Training College was 
founded in 1881 to prepare potential kindergarten 
educators to take the National Froebel Union 
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certification exams and, as a result, fill the growing need for trained educators as Froebelian 
philosophy gained traction outside of Germany. The first principal of the college was M.F. Sim, a 
pupil of Pestalozzi who went on to publish her own works on kindergarten theory. Both the 
prospectus and the syllabus for the college detail a thorough curriculum in math, geography, 
literature, natural history, and pedagogy, plus topics like physical education, hygiene, handicrafts, 
dancing, and singing that would have useful in a kindergarten classroom specifically. The alumni 
directory lists over five hundred graduates. 

The Froebel Educational Institute, founded in 1892, focused on providing students with 
practical experience observing and instructing kindergarten classes. In 1895, the Institute opened its 
Demonstration Kindergarten and School, which was staffed by students and offered low-fee (at 
times no-fee) education. The hands-on educational model of the Institute was paired with a rigorous 
curriculum similar to that of the Bedford College. It’s worth noting that, in line with their 
commitment to affordable kindergarten education, the school offered a variety of scholarships to its 
adult students. 

15
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“A Profound Conceptual Leap” — The First “Truly Abstract” Froebel Gift

12. [FROEBEL.] Kindergarten Occupation and Amusement. Figure Laying. Germany: A.N.M. & Co., [ca. 
1890s].

Box (8¼” x 6”) containing five color-printed sheets of parquetry designs (5 ½” x 7¾”) and 
hundreds of colorful stiff card shapes (rectangles, squares, circles, and triangles) in varying sizes. 

Paper-covered board box divided into nine compartments for storing the shapes. Lid of box 
with color-printed parquetry designs and geometrical border. Peeling to edges of lid. Dust soiling 
and some children’s color pencil scribbles to box. A good example of this rare example of Froebel Gift 
number seven (parquetry).

$950

Children used kits of parquetry tiles to create abstractions of real-life forms. After earlier 
three-dimensional gifts, like building blocks, “transition to the seventh gift was considered a 
profound conceptual leap. Parquetry was the first of the gifts that Froebel considered truly abstract, 
as it was used to create two-dimensional pictures of things rather than tangible things themselves… 
The squares and triangles of the seventh gift could also be combined into all of the basic planar 
shapes of Plato’s basic forms…

16
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“Pattern-making toys predated kindergarten, but kindergarten adapted and focused their 
essence in ways that were previously unimagined,” (Brosterman).

Gift number seven was produced by a variety of manufacturers including Frank Lloyd 
Wright. Many manufacturers utilized stiff cardboard for the tiles, sometimes incorporating patterned 
or gradational paper, but some s produced lacquered wood or gum-backed colored paper. Wright’s 
tiles were red on one side and white on the other.

OCLC records no copies.

Brosterman, Norman. Inventing Kindergarten (1997), pp. 58-59.
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Rare Elementary School Handwriting Exercise Book

13. HAMMOCK, C[laude] S[tewart] and A.G. Hammock. The New Barnes Writing Books. Book One: 
Third and Fourth Grades. Boston: The A.S. Barnes Company, [1911]. [Cover title.]

Oblong quarto. [31] pp. With twenty-five half-page illustrations (running horizontally) and 
five full-page illustrations. Most of the illustrations reproduce handwriting exercises for cursive; two 
pages show children writing (demonstrating proper writing posture).

Original pictorial light blue paper wrappers, printed in green and dark blue, with blue cloth 
spine. Minor toning to wrappers, but still a clean, near-fine copy of a rare item.

$100
First edition.

The present work begins with instruction in proper posture for writing, then goes on to 
explain exercises in drawing slanted lines, loops, easy uppercase cursive letters (O, C, and E), more 
difficult letters and lowercase letters, then 
numbers and full sentences. 

Claude Steward Hammock (1876 - ?) 
and A.G. Hammock also wrote several other 
writing and drawing instruction books, 
including The Parallel Course Drawing Books 
(1908) and The Manual Arts for Elementary 
Schools (1910).

OCLC records one copy of this edition 
(University of British Columbia), and only 
one copy of any other edition (a 1913 
Edmonton, Alberta edition). 
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First Edition of a Scarce Novelty Toy Book
14. HICKS, Victor. Modern Play-Craft. A Book of Things to Make and How to Make Them. Foreword 
by P[hilip] B[oswood] Ballard. Bath: New Era Publishing Co., Ltd., [ca. 1935]. 

Folio. iv, 37 [of 72] ff. Lacking thirty-five of the original leaves. Leaves printed on heavy card 
paper on rectos only. Each leaf is illustrated in color and black-and-white with figures that are meant 
to be cut out, colored, folded, made to stand up, etc. Title-page printed in green, black, and pink.  
 

Publisher’s printed folding board case with light green ties. Binding extremities lightly 
rubbed and worn. Boards have very minor soiling. A few leaves have very minor foxing. Otherwise, 
a very good copy with bright, fresh leaves.

$125

First edition of a scarce novelty toy book, of which 
very few copies remain, complete or otherwise. With a 
foreword by psychologist Dr. P.B. Ballard (1865-1950) and an 
introduction by the author. 
 

The paper toys in Play-Craft are meant to entertain 
and engage children as they assemble the various cut-out 
figures using basic materials such as buttons, glue, 
cardboard, and match-sticks. The figures include a “Button 
Box Farm,” a “Noah’s Ark Frieze,” a “Chinese Gong,” 
“Shivering Sam the Snow Man,” and many others. 
 

OCLC lists three copies, all in the U.K. and Ireland.
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Uncommon Introduction to Entomology for Children with Thirty-Eight Engravings, 
Published for Distribution in Free Schools for the Poor

15. Insects and Their Habitations. A Book for Children. Published under the direction of the Committee 
of General Literature and Education, appointed by the Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge. 
London: John W. Parker, 1834.

Small octavo. 96 pp. With thirty-eight engravings (including one full-page).

Publisher’s green cloth stamped and titled in gilt. 
Binding is very bright and attractive. Red speckled edges. 
Binder’s ticket to front pastedown. Small contemporary ink 
signature at top edge of title-page. Clean overall despite minor 
occasional foxing. A very good copy.

$450

Second edition. All editions of this work are uncommon 
both in commerce and in institutions. The first is particularly 
scarce, with only six copies recorded on OCLC.

Covers mostly bees, ants, wasps, caterpillars, and 
spiders, both scientifically and to illustrate lessons on morality 
and human behavior. Some of the most striking illustrations 
show fifteen-foot-tall termite hills, the spinning apparatus of a 
spider, a large death’s-head moth, and the nests of different 
types of wasps and bees. The author uses insects to illustrate 
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virtues of hard work, courage, and dedication: the section “Habits of Humanity Toward Insects” 
decries human mistreatment of insects, which the author refers to as a “sin against God,” (pp. 48-49). 

The present work was published for the Committee of General Literature and Education 
(CGLE), which was founded 1832 by the Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge (SPCK). At a 
time when mandatory education and anti-child labor laws like the Prisons Act of 1823, Factory Act of 
1833, and Poor Law of 1834 were being passed in the Britain, the CGLE produced books in part for 
the no-fee schools that were established to educate poor children. The SPCK, alongside the Religious 
Tract Society, also published numerous religious texts for newly literate adults, partially in an 
attempt to “provide edifying literature that would diver the minds of the potentially turbulent 
working classes away from the radical propaganda of discontent,” (Sanderson).

We could not locate any information on the author of the present work.

Sanderson, Michael. Education, Economic Change and Society in England (1995), pp. 17-18.
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Needlework and Paper-Cutting Sampler Album, Reminiscent of Froebel,
by a German Immigrant Girl in New York

16. KALLENBERG, Hermia L. Brick Church Sewing School [cover title]. [Needlework sampler album.] 
[New York: First Presbyterian Brick Church Sewing School, ca. 1895]

Small quarto. 49 ff. (versos blank). With thirty-seven mounted exercise samples (five are cut 
paper, thirty-two are textiles demonstrating sewing skills). 

Original black pebbled cloth lettered in gilt. 
Brown coating to cloth at spine and corners rubbing 
away. Some wear to extremities. White silk moire 
endpapers. Overall clean throughout despite offsetting 
from samples onto blank versos. With green ribbon 
bookmark laid in. Very good.

$2,000

Other contemporary albums were issued in this 
format (i.e., blank card leaves for mounting the samples) 
to document practical lessons. Many of the albums 
compiled completed Froebel Gifts, primarily sewing 
(Gift no. 12), paper-folding (no. 7), papercutting (no. 13), 
and paper-weaving (no. 14). Some of the sewing and 
paper-cutting skills demonstrated in the present album 
are reminiscent of the Froebel Gifts. The skills include 
embroidery, seaming, knitting, monogramming, 
papercutting, and attaching tassels, as well as sewing 
buttonholes, pockets, shirt cuffs, and more.
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The Brick Church in New York began 
hosting a Saturday morning sewing circle in 1863. I 
the early 1870s, the Church Dorcas Society 
formalized the Sewing School in the Brick Church 
Mission Chapel, the headquarters for most of the 
charitable work of congregation. The Brick Church 
Sewing School trained girls and young women — 
mostly from German, Irish, and Scandinavian 
immigrant families — in needlework skills that 
they could use to make a living. 

Hermia Kallenberg (b. 1883) was the 
daughter of Emilie Kallenberg (b. 1850), who had 
immigrated from Hamburg, Germany to New York 
with her parents in 1856. Emilie became a citizen of 
the United States in 1866. Both Hermia and her 
mother worked as seamstresses in New York until 
Hermia married and moved to New Jersey in 1911.

Prentiss, George L. History of the Brick 
Presbyterian Church in the City of New York, p. 345.
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Kindergarten Teachers’ Guide to Educational Toys
With Four Hand-Colored Illustrations and Thirty-Two Photo Reproductions

17. [KINDERGARTEN.] Sat’amashoebis laboratoriis ek’sponatebis albomi. [i.e., An Album of the Toy 
Laboratory Exhibits.] Tbilisi [Georgia, then the Georgian SSR]: Zaria Vostoka, 1941.

10¾ in. x 7 in. 80 pp. With four hand-colored full-page illustrations of educational toys and 
thirty-two photo reproductions (in black-and-white). Of those photo reproductions, twelve show 
kindergarteners playing with toys (some with teachers as well) and twenty show the toys 
themselves. Divided into four categories of toys: educational, construction, folk (based on Georgian 
folktales), and outdoor. Most text in Georgian (with a few lines in Russian and German).

Original textured black cloth with title and decoration stamped in white. Light rubbing to 
extremities. Toning to pastedowns, title-page, and last page. Lacking flyleaves (paper stubs remain at 
gutter where the flyleaves were cut 
away). Some dustsoiling. A very good 
copy of a rare teachers guide to 
kindergarten educational tools and their 
pedagogical purposes. 

$1,500

First edition. The present work 
comprises articles written for teachers by 
the inventors of each toy that outline their 
u s e a n d e d u c a t i o n a l v a l u e . T h e 
introduction states that the toys shown 
here are innovations of the last decade. 

The educational toys section includes a set of domino-like tiles for teaching math; shape-
matching kits; paper cutouts of animals, plants, transportation, bugs, and more; a set of tiles similar 
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to tessellations; ball games; model racetracks. The construction toys are kits for modeling elaborate 
scenes of Georgian monuments and landscapes, and the folk toys are figures of animals, people, and 
buildings with corresponding backdrops. The outdoor toys include playground equipment and 
impressive child-sized cars and trains. 

The present work gives special credit to Natalia Unafqoshvili (1892 – 1975), pedagogue and 
founder of the first kindergarten in Georgia in 1921, and E. Kargareteli, her colleague at the 
distinguished kindergarten. The album includes two photos of both women playing with children.
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“The Link…Between the Generations of Mary Wollstonecraft and Mary Shelley,”
A Health Manual that was “Unequalled” for the Next Century

18. [KING, Margaret Jane, Countess Mount Cashell.] A Grandmother’s Advice to Young Mothers on the 
Physical Education of Children…Revised and Augmented by the Author. London: Baldwin and 
Cradock, 1835.

Octavo. xvi, 383 pp.

Publisher’s gray-green cloth titled in gilt on spine. Soiling 
to boards and some rubbing to extremities. Some tearing to 
pastedowns at gutter and soiling to endpapers. Ink ownership 
signature (dated 1835) to verso of front flyleaf. Some staining to 
about four leaves. A bit of foxing and marginal toning. Still a very 
good, tight copy of an important health manual for mothers, a 
“practical companion” to the work of Mary Wollstonecraft, 
written by Wollstonecraft’s pupil. 

$1,750

Second London edition, revised and expanded by the 
author, with about thirty pages of new material. In the preface to 
this edition, the author notes that she was encouraged to revise 
her work by the Italian surgeon and professor Andrea Vaccà 
Berlinghieri (1772 – 1826), with whom she was close friends. The 
first edition, published in 1823, is uncommon. OCLC records 
fifteen physical copies, only six of which are located in North 
America. Editions also appeared in the United States (1833) and 
Italy (1835), with some additions, though not thoroughly revised. 
OCLC records only seven physical copies of the American 
edition.

Margaret Jane King, Countess Mount Cashell (1772 – 
1835), was an author and activist for Irish independence with a 
strong interest in medicine. While living in Italy, she socialized 
with an array of authors, intellectuals, and physicians, 
particularly Berlinghieri. King would frequently dress in men’s 
clothes to attend his lectures. King also founded a literary society, 
the  Accademia dei Lunatici, in 1827, which became a haven for 
liberal writers, including the Shelleys and Claire Clairmont.

In The Godwins and the Shelleys (1989), William St. Clair 
writes that the present work “can be regarded as a practical 
companion” to Wollstonecraft’s Vindication of the Rights of Woman 
(1792). St. Clair also notes that King’s observations on the 
expulsion of afterbirth were probably written “with Mary 
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Wollstonecraft’s case in mind.” He adds that the present work was “unequalled” until the work of 
Dr. Benjamin Spock (1903 – 1998). King’s theories on childcare were well known in the Godwin and 
Shelly circles, and William Godwin consulted with King on the care of Mary Shelley as early as 1800. 
Mary Shelley and Percy Bysshe Shelley went on to consult King on the care of their own children. 

King’s acquaintance with the Godwin-Shelley family, however, began early in her childhood, 
when Mary Wollstonecraft was employed as her governess. Wollstonecraft continued to influence 
King’s work all throughout her career: the present work is “touched with Wollstonecraftian 
feminism,” and King herself “is significant for the link she makes between the generations of Mary 
Wollstonecraft and Mary Shelley,” (Oxford DNB).

Twelve Beautifully Illustrated Golden Books, in Fine Condition,
With the Original Clock-Shaped Display Case

19. [LITTLE GOLDEN BOOKS.] The Golden Hours Library: 12 Golden Story Books. 12 Twenty-Four 
Page Books Illustrated in Full Color. A Golden Play-Clock with Real Movable Hands. [with:] Heidi, 
Old McDonald Had a Farm; …[etc.] New York: Golden Press, 1967. 

Twelve volumes (4” x 5¼”) enclosed in activity case (5” x 12” x 
4¼”). All [24] pp., unpaginated. Each volume richly illustrated in 
full color on every page. Illustrations by Eleanor Dart (vol. 1), 
Feodor Rojankovsky (vol. 2), Corinne Malvern (vol. 3), Lilian 
Obligado (vols. 4 and 12), Mortiz Kennell (vols. 5 and 7), Claude 
Humbert (vol. 6), Mel Crawford (vol. 8), Adriana Mazza Saviozzi 
(vol. 9), Leonard Shorthall (vol. 10), and William Dugan (vol. 11).

Quarter cloth (red, green, yellow, and blue) over color-printed 
paper boards. In a full-color pictorial toy activity case (two pieces, 
with sliding lid) shaped like a grandfather clock. With the original 
movable plastic hands on clock face and the original glassine 
paneling on sliding lid. Some rubbing and chipping to box. A fine, 
bright set in the (very good) original box.

$300

First edition of this activity library, with reduced versions of 
twelve Little Golden Books stories: Jane Werner Watson’s How to Tell 
Time; Patricia Scarry’s Hop, Little Kangaroo; Heidi; Anne Heathers’ 
Four Puppies; Dorothy Hall Smith’s Big Little Book; Littlest Racoon by 
Peggy Parish; Old McDonald; Gladys Saxon’s Tommy’s Camping 
Adventure; Kathleen N. Daly’s Four Little Kittens; Adelaide Holl’s 
Colors Are Nice; Rumpelstiltskin and The Princess and the Pea 
(together in one volume); and Carl Memling’s Little Cottontail.
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The Little Golden Books series was launched in 1942 to provide attractive, richly illustrated 
children’s books at an affordable price at a time when most children’s books of similar quality were 
inaccessible to many families. Early authors featured in the series were Margaret Wise Brown, author 
of Goodnight Moon, and Richard Scarry, one of the leading children’s authors of the twentieth century. 
The eighth book in the series, The Poky Little Puppy, is the bestselling children’s book of all time.
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Teacher’s Guide to the “Evolution of the Kindergarten Blackboard”

20. MACKENZIE, Marion [illustrator] and Constance Mackenzie [Durham]. The Kindergarten 
Blackboard. Boston: Milton Bradley Co., [1894].

14 in. x 10½ in. iv pp. With twenty-two black-and-white plates, fourteen of which illustrate 
activities appropriate for each month of the year (two plates each for January and December), e.g., 
children sledding in January, feeding chicks in April, and picking apples in September. 

Original dark red cloth over pink paper 
boards. Label on upper board titled and bordered in 
dark red. Soiling to upper board, some rubbing to 
extremities, and some paper worn away from lower 
board. First page creased and somewhat dustsoiled. 
Otherwise, clean throughout. A good copy of a 
scarce work.

$400

First edition. OCLC records only six copies 
(only two west of the Mississippi).

The illustrations in the present work were to 
be copied by teachers onto their blackboards for use 
in lessons. In the introduction, Constance Mackenzie 
Durham recounts a conversation she had with a 
friend: “’How would you like a glance at the 
evolution of the kindergarten blackboard?’ I asked. 
‘Your day of five years back was rather bare in its 
conception of chalk possibilities. But now the talk, 
the song and the story are but half told without the 
aid of the blackboard.’” 
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Durham was the superintendent of the Philadelphia kindergarten schools and a member of 
the city’s Sub-Primary School Society, for which she wrote Free and Public Kindergartens in Philadelphia 
(1899). In 1897, Durham made the news when she, a white woman, married the Black attorney, 
journalist, and diplomat John Stephens Durham  (1861 – 1919). He served as the United States 
Minister Resident to Haiti and U.S. Charge d’Affaires to Santo Domingo between 1891 and 1893.

Marion Mackenzie also illustrated The Little Artist: A Guide in Water Colors for Kindergartners, 
Mothers and Teachers (1898), which Durham wrote. OCLC also records a University of Pennsylvania 
doctoral dissertation by a Marion Mackenzie titled “Phyto-Phenology in its Application to the Plants 
of the Philadelphia Neighborhood” (1911), though it is unclear if this is the same person.

“School Teacher Weds a Negro.” New York Times (July 2, 1897).

 One of the Early Nineteenth Century’s Best-Known Introductory Science Texts

21. [MARCET, Jane Haldimand]. Conversations on Natural Philosophy; In Which the Elements of That 
Science Are Familiarly Explained, and Adapted to the Comprehension of Young Pupils. London: Printed for 
Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1820. 
 

Octavo. x, [2], 424 pp. Illustrated with twenty-
three engraved plates. 
 

Contemporary half green calf over mottled 
boards. Morocco label on spine lettered in gilt, spine 
stamped in gilt. Binding extremities lightly rubbed. 
Leaves somewhat foxed and toned, some offsetting from 
plates. Small engraved contemporary bookplate reading 
“J.F. Cure.” A very good copy.

$750

Second edition, revised. The first edition was 
published in 1819. 
 

Jane Haldimand Marcet (1769 - 1858), a friend of 
Maria Edgeworth, was an educator and scientist who 
wrote Conversations on Chemistry, Intended More Especially 
for the Female Sex, one of the first elementary science 
textbooks. Her Conversations books, which also include 
the 1816 Conversations on Political Economy, are considered 
the “early nineteenth century’s best-known introductory 
science texts for women and young persons” (The 
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Feminist Companion to Literature in English, p. 713). As a result of her scientific and political 
publications, Marcet is remembered as an important figure in the history of women’s education. 

Conversations of Natural Philosophy follows the format of the other volumes of the 
Conversations, in which characters Mrs. B and her charges Caroline and Emily explore various 
concepts of natural philosophy through dialogue. The topics discussed include the attraction of 
gravity, the laws of motion, astronomy, refraction and colors, and the structure of the eye and optical 
instruments. The present volume was so popular that it went through four editions in four years.  

Oxford DNB. The Feminist Companion to Literature in English, p. 713.  
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“I Would Wish that Mothers Were so Far Competent to Teach [Political Economy], 
That Their Children Should Not Have Anything to Unlearn”

22. [MARCET, Jane Haldimand.] Conversations on Political Economy; 
In Which Elements of that Science are Familiarly Explained. 
Philadelphia: Published by Moses Thomas, 1817.

Twelvemo. xii, 393 pp. An error in printing or binding lead to a 
misplaced leaf in the T gathering (pp. 215-216), so the sequence of 
pages is 1-210, 215-216, 211-214, 217-393. Despite the error, the text is 
complete.

Contemporary half sheep over green-and-brown pastepaper boards. 
Spine stamped in blind with rule and lettering in gilt. Boards ruled 
in gilt. Boards and extremities rubbed and a bit of chipping to spine. 
Joints cracked but binding remains sound. A bit of light pencil 
marginalia and some foxing throughout, as usual. Ink signature 
dated 1853 on title-page. Overall a very good, tight copy of an 
important work.

$1,500

First United States edition. The London edition was 
published in 1816.

Each chapter of Conversations on Political Economy is staged as 
a discussion between the characters “Caroline,” a curious young 
woman, and “Mrs. B,” a knowledgeable and worldly figure with 
thorough answers to all of Caroline’s questions. Together, they 
address topics like capitalism, low-wage labor, international trade, 
and the economic and political risks of slavery (pp. 87-88). Mrs. B 
also states her belief in the importance of teaching economics to 
women and children: “I would wish that mothers were so far 
competent to teach [political economy], that their children should 
not have any thing to unlearn; and if they could convey such lessons 
of political economy as Miss Edgeworth gives in her story of the 
cherry orchard no one, I should think, would esteem such 
information beyond the capacity of a child,” (p. 10).

In the present work, Jane Haldimand Marcet (1769 - 1858) 
draws the principles of her friend David Ricardo (1772 – 1823), who 
published his own Principles of Political Economy in 1818.

The Feminist Companion to Literature in English, p. 713.
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Fundraising for Children in Occupied France During WWII,
With Seven Full-Page Color Lithographs from Designs by French Children

23. MAROIS, Andre [foreword]. MARANDON, Jeannette [translator]. Le Merveilleux Voyage de la 
Goutte de Vitamine. [New York: Coordinating Council of French Relief Societies, 1942.]

8½ in. x 5½ in. [20] pp. With seven full-page color lithographs. Aside from the printed preface, 
text is reproduced from handwriting (with children’s handwriting above, in French, and the 
translator’s handwriting below in English). The signatures of the children are reproduced on the last 
few pages.

Original wrappers lithographed in blue, red, 
and black. Light blue comb binding. Some light 
offsetting from color plates. A very good, bright copy 
of a lovely book produced by French children during 
World War II.

$1,100

First edition of this children’s book that was 
sold to raise money for the Coordinating Council of 
French Relief Societies (CCFRS).

“It often happens that my American friend say: 
‘Of course it is terrible to see French children starving. 
We long to do something about it. But do you really 
think we can, without danger, send them Vitamins and 
milk? Can we be sure they will get it?’ The answer to 
this question has been given, time after time, by the 
American organizat ions that supervise the 
distribution; they know that the children, and they 
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alone, receive the food; and they have many touching letters of 
thanks from the children themselves. Here is one of 
them,” (from the preface).

The present work was written and illustrated by a class 
of French children from five to six years. The story follows a 
drop of vitamin, personified as a friendly American girl, who 
travels across the ocean to aid children in occupied France. She 
ends her journey when she jumps into the mouth of a hungry 
child. 

The CCFRS raised money for aid to France during World 
War II with a variety of publications and cultural events. One 
such fundraising effort was their involvement in the first 
Surrealist art exhibition held in the United States, which was 
organized by André Breton and featured the work of over thirty 
artists, including Marcel Duchamp and Hieronymus Bosch. The 
exhibition catalogue bears the CCFRS imprint. 

Color Theory and Design for Young Students
With Six Plates and Fifteen Full-Page Activity Guides

24. MAYCOCK, Mark. A Class-Book of Color; including Color Definitions, Color Scaling, and the Harmony 
of Colors. Springfield, Massachusetts: Milton Bradley Co., [1896].

Oblong quarto. 77 pp. With six plates: one color wheel with color paper onlay, four double-
sided activity plates (to be filled out in color by students), and one single-sided activity plate. Also 
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with fifteen full-page activities, seven half-page activities, and six text figures. Last five leaves are 
blank aside from instructional headings indicating projects to be done by students on those leaves.

Publisher’s buff boards lettered and decorated in green with green cloth spine. Some 
dustsoiling to boards and some rubbing to extremities. With a small square of tracing paper, on 
which an early student drew the outline of a color wheel, laid in. Light marginal toning. A very good, 
fresh copy. 

$175

First edition for the use of students. A teacher’s edition was published the previous year. 

The present work guides students through detailed lessons on color theory, design, geometry, 
and aesthetics, and their practical applications in painting, fashion, and interior decorating. The text 
of the lessons references the work of chemist Michel Eugène Chevreul (1786 – 1889), who coined the 
color theory term “simultaneous contrast,” made important strides in the classification of colors, and 
widely influenced Impressionist art. 

We could not locate much information on Mark Maycock. The title page identifies him as an 
instructor at the State Normal School in Buffalo, New York. He was also employed at the Central 
School (later Hutchinson-Central High School) in Buffalo. Maycock wrote at least three other books 
on art and design: Industrial Drawing Book (1878), a guide to mechanical illustration; Educational 
Drawing Book (also 1878); and Syllabus of Drawing for the Normal Schools of the State of New York (1879), 
which included real samples of work collected from children to demonstrate the teaching concepts 
presented in the syllabus. 
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Rare Paper-Cutout Play Kit Teaching Children How to Use Money,
Attractively Printed in Full Color

25. PENTE, Will, designer. Let’s Play Store! with this Toy Grocery Store. Completely stocked – endless 
wholesome fun. Fold-a-way toy cutouts. New York: New York Journal, 1932. 

One sheet (21.5”x 31”) folded into eight panels (10¾” x 7¾”). Richly printed in color with 
dozens of illustrations (including cans of food, a cash register, a purse, and money) to be cut out and 
folded. Verso printed with explanatory text in black.

Flexible buff card self-mailer with address 
panel filled out in ink (of a customer in Brooklyn). 
Some toning and soiling to the two panels facing 
out, otherwise quite clean. Some creasing and 
chipping. Overall a very good, bright copy of this 
rare children’s cut-out activity kit.

$250
First edition.

The exterior of the mailer describes Let’s 
Play Store! as “‘Stand Alone’ – Requires no pasting 
or easels. Educational – Play-work for nimble 
fingers – Fun playing store with them when made! 
Stocks of groceries – Cash register – Purse, displays 
– Play money wherewith to buy and sell – teaching 
value of money. How to buy and how to make 
proper change! “Let’s play store’ in the house – on 
the lawn – in the school room!”

The present item was intended as an 
educational tool for mothers to teach children 
about using money, budgeting, and planning 
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meals. The text on the versos of each cut-out also advertised foods to mothers and encouraged 
children to request that their mothers buy various products (“Wouldn’t it be a good idea to ask 
mother to buy the various things in your store so that you might tell your customers how good they 
are?”).

Will Pente was an illustrator and toy designer who created numerous interactive stories like 
The Giants of Liliputania: An Animated Fairy Tale (1916), The Fold-Away Circus: The Greatest Show on 
Earth (1917), the “fold-a-way edition” of Beatrix Potter’s Peter Rabbit (1917), and more.

OCLC records no copies.

“The Most Elaborate and Successful Building-Block Toy of All Time,”
Rare Stone Puzzle Inspired by Froebel Gifts

26. Richter’s Anchor Blocks of Stone in Three Colors, Known as “Stone Building Blocks.” [Set no. 6.] New 
York: F. Ad. Richter and Co., [1912].

Wooden box (13” x 9” x 1¾”) with sliding lid containing a puzzle of stone blocks (in varying 
sizes, numbered in the key on box lid). Pieces are red, tan, and blue in imitation of brick, limestone, 
and slate, respectively. 103 pieces are present: the puzzle is meant to be 102 pieces, but lacks one 
(shape design no. 212 in the key); a previous owner also added two pieces from another set (both 
design no. 208). Also lacking printed material in list of contents on lid (three booklets and six sheets 
of paper with additional designs, and a ground plan). 

Wooden box with metal corner pieces. Chipping 
edges of box. Large Chromolithograh paper onlays to 
both faces of lid. Top of lid with key showing one 
possible arrangement of the blocks, enclosed in an 
architectural and floral border (in color). Inside of lid 
with title and architectural design. Text on box in 
English, German, Spanish, and Portuguese. Some wear 
to edges of lid and small chip missing from one corner. 
Lid wrapped in later protective plastic. Cracks or chips 
to a few pieces. Despite lacking items, still a good 
example of this rare puzzle.

$250

Date from publisher’s stamp (09 12). Patented in 
the United States in 1900. OCLC records no examples of 
this set (no. 6) and only seven examples of other sets 
(three in the US).
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Anchor Stone blocks were invented in Germany 
by Otto and Gustav Lillienthal in 1879. They drew on the 
designs of Froebel Gifts three through six (building 
blocks). In 1884, Friedrich Richter purchased the rights to 
the blocks, which eventually “became the most elaborate 
and successful building-block toy of all time…based on a 
cubic module that owed its logic to Froebel’s system, 
Anchor Blocks where eventually made in over one 
thousand different shapes and in sets weighing several 
hundreds of pounds,” (Brosterman, p. 55). 

Each set of blocks can be rearranged into 
numerous layouts, including standing structures. Figures 
like Max Born, J. Robert Oppenheimer, Albert Einstein, 
and Walter Gropius all played with the blocks as 
children.

Brosterman, Norman. Inventing Kindergarten, pp. 50-57. 
See p. 55 for image of design no. 6.
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“Global War Calls for Global Minds…They, in Turn, Call for Global Maps,”
Rare Science and History Educational Supply Catalogue Illustrated on Almost Every Page

27. [SCHOOL SUPPLY CATALOGUES.] The New Denoyer-Geppert Catalogue No. 6, 1928-1930. Maps, 
Charts, Specimens, Globes [etc.] ...for the more effective teaching of geography, history, biology. 
Chicago: Denoyer-Geppert Company, ca. 1928.

Quarto. 96 pp. Richly illustrated on almost every 
page with hundreds of figures. Also with over two 
dozen color-printed illustrations of scientific and medical 
educational tools (maps and globes, “history pictures,” 
anatomical and biological models, botanical charts, and 
more). With removable yellow card paper order form 
bound in.

Beige paper wrappers attractively printed in 
yellow, blue, and black with illustrations of the globe, 
Grecian columns, and scientific tools like compasses and 
biological specimens. A bright, near-fine copy of this rare 
catalogue of advanced educational and scientific tools.

$450

First edition of catalogue no. 6. OCLC records no 
copies of this issue.
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The Denoyer-Geppert Company, later the Denoyer-Geppert  Science Company, was 
established in 1916 by Otto E. Geppert and L. Philip Denoyer as a source for high-quality equipment 
for science and history classrooms. The company eventually became the leading distributor of 
anatomical models for advanced classroom and laboratory use, but their initial specializations were 
globes and maps. 

Made in Chicago Museum: “‘A map is the visual symbol of something too big for the eye to 
encompass,’ Otto E. Geppert wrote in a 1942 issue of The Rotarian. ‘Perhaps it is even more than that. 
When you think of England or of Italy or of Australia, do you not think first of its shape upon the 
map? …A map is a potent educative tool.’ Geppert…was writing at a time when demand for maps 
and globes was at an all-time high — smack in the middle of World War II…People wanted to 
understand the full scope of the Pacific Theater, and what borders were being defended in Europe. 
They wanted a sense of how far away their boys were, and how close the enemy might be 
lurking. ‘Global war calls for global minds,’ Geppert added, ‘and they, in turn, call for global maps.’”

Scarce Entomology Guide for Children, Richly Illustrated on Almost Every Page,
By the Cousin of Lewis Carroll and the Editor for Britain’s First Woman Civil Servant 

28. [SMEDLEY, Menella B.] Silver Wings and Golden Scales. London: Cassell, Petter and Galpin, [1877].

Quarto. 192, 8 [publisher’s catalogue] pp. With frontispiece of a man catching bugs and a 
title-page vignette of a butterfly. Also with thirteen elaborate half-page initials (one for each chapter); 
four full-page illustrations; and nearly every page richly 
decorated with vignettes, half-page illustrations, elaborate 
pictorial borders, and text figures.

Publisher’s pictorial blue cloth stamped in gilt and 
black. Gilt spine, somewhat rubbed and sunned. Light 
toning to cloth at fore-edge. Textured pale yellow 
endpapers. Light foxing to frontispiece and title-page. 
Otherwise very clean throughout. A very good copy of this 
scarce introduction to entomology for children.

$450

First edition. Date derived from publisher’s stamp 
(131-577). OCLC records only six copies of this edition: 
University of Rochester, University of Florida, Toronto PL, 
British Library, Cambridge, and Oxford.

The present work combines significant scientific 
knowledge with beautiful illustrations into an informative 
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and playful entomology guide featuring chapters on 
butterflies, bees, wasps, gnats, grasshoppers, cockchafer 
beetles, ants, termites, dragonflies, praying mantis, spiders, 
and more.

Menella Bute Smedley (1820 – 1877) was an author, 
editor, advocate for women’s education, and an early 
supporter of the work of her cousin Lewis Carroll. She 
introduced Carroll’s early comic work to another of her 
cousins, the novelist Francis Smedley, for whom she worked 
as a literary assistant; Francis Smedley went on to secure 
publication of Carroll’s work in the Comic Times. 

Smedley published numerous novels, poems, short 
stories, articles, and children’s books. She collaborated with 
her sister Elizabeth Anna Hart (1822 – 1890), best known for 
children’s novel The Runaway (1872), on the books Poems 
Written for a Child (1868) and Child World (1869). 

In the 1870s, Smedley edited the reports that Jane Nassau Senior (1828 – 1877), Britain’s first 
woman civil servant, wrote in her role as a government inspector of workhouses and pauper schools. 
Smedley wrote several articles on improving education for poor girls, including “Workhouse Schools 
for Girls” in Macmillan’s Magazine in 1874 and “The English Girl’s Education” in the Contemporary 
Review in 1870 (Oxford DNB).
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Leading Suffragist and Educator Sends Young Women to College

29. STARRETT, Helen Ekin. After College, What? For Girls. New York: Thomas Y. Crowell, [1896.]

Octavo. 27 pp. 

Publisher’s white cloth stamped in gilt and green. Ink gift signature, dated 1910, to front 
flyleaf (“To Maida – With love and the wish that your ‘After College Life’ may be both long and 
useful. Miss Weeks”). Spot of toning to front endpapers and title-page, presumably from a clipping 
previously laid in. Some chipping and toning to cloth. Cracking 
to gutter at title-page. Some toning and soiling to leaves. A good 
copy of a work, uncommon in commerce, that argues for the 
lifelong benefits of women’s higher education and encourages 
young women to go to college. 

$250

First edition.

Helen Ekin Starrett (1840 – 1920) was a suffragist, 
inventor, lecturer, businessowner, and a lifelong advocate for 
women’s education. In 1884, she founded the Kenwood Institute 
(later the Starrett School for Girls) in Chicago, an accredited prep 
school for Vassar, Wellesley, and the Universities of Michigan 
and Wisconsin. The school accommodated 250 day students and 
fifty boarding students by the early 1890s (Chicago Inter Ocean).
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Starrett’s involvement in the suffrage movement spanned more than fifty years. As a leading 
Kansas suffragist, Starrett attended the first National Convention for Women’s Suffrage in 
Washington, D.C. in 1868 as one of the Kansas delegates. She soon took to the lecture circuit, often 
speaking alongside Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Frederick Douglass, and her personal friend Susan B. 
Anthony. Starrett, unlike many of her contemporaries, lived to see Nineteenth Amendment ratified, 
and was one of only a few original delegates to the first Suffrage Convention who was still alive to 
attend the Victory Convention in 1920. 

Starrett was also the founder and editor of Western Magazine (1880-1883), which she founded 
after she was fired from the St. Louis Dispatch, and the president of the Illinois Woman’s Press 
Association from 1893 to 1894.

Chicago Inter Ocean (August 23, 1890), p. 12. 

Rare Art Project Guides for Children with Ninety-Two Full-Color Illustrations
And Over 250 Black-and-White Illustrations

30. [SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION.] Yours for the Making. [Set of twenty-one multi-
page art activity guides for children.] [Chicago: Supplemental Education Association, ca. 1935.]

Twenty-one pamphlets (6½” x 9 ¼”), most 
eight or twelve pages. Five volumes with large fold-
out leaves. All volumes fully illustrated with art 
activity ideas, many of which can be cut out to use as 
patterns, for a total of over 150 illustrations.

Original buff paper wrappers printed in blue 
(some dark and some light) and titled in either red or 
orange. Minor toning to some volumes. Overall a 
near-fine set enclosed in the original box (good 
condition) with paper Supplemental Education 
Association (SEA) label on lid.

First edition.

[together with:] 

[SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION. Set 
of ninety-two sheets featuring poems, nursery 
rhymes, fables, fairytales, and guides for art 
activities.] [Chicago: Supplemental Education 
Association, ca. 1935.]
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Ninety-two sheets (6¼” x 9½”), printed on both sides. 
Printed in full color on rectos with elaborate scenes and borders. 
Versos printed in black with over a hundred illustrations and text 
explaining art activities.

Glossy flexible card paper leaves. A fine set, also enclosed 
in the original SEA box.

First edition.

$450

The arts and crafts activities outlined here include 
printmaking, costumes (cowboys, faux-Native outfits, etc.), 
activities related to the Little Black Sambo character, building 
stages for performances, sewing patterns, peepshow book making, 
and much more. These activities were intended as hands-on 
learning opportunities that taught children about history, folklore, 
travel, holidays, and more through art. 

We could not locate much information about the 
Supplemental Education Association in the sources available to us. 
An article in The Journal of the American Medical Association dated 
February 9, 1932 connects the Supplemental Education Association 
to the Standard Education Society, Standard Extension University, 
and National Encyclopedia Company given that all four 
companies operated from the same address in Chicago (Syracuse 
University Library website). 

OCLC records no copies of any SEA materials under the 
title Yours for the Making. OCLC records collections of SEA items at 
Syracuse University and Michigan State, with no titles specified.
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Children’s Travelogue of North America with a Large Fold-Out Map

31. WAKEFIELD, Priscilla. Excursions in North America, Described in Letters from a Gentleman and 
His Young Companion, to Their Friends in England. London: Printed and Sold by Darton and 
Harvey, Gracechurch-Street, 1806.  

Twelvemo. iv, [7], 420, [4] pp. Final [4] pages are an itinerary of the locations visited during 
the voyages recounted in the text. With a frontispiece 16” by 14” fold-out copper engraved map 
printed in black with hand-colored accents showing the route traveled.

Contemporary dark brown sheep. Stamped in gilt on spine, with 
red morocco label lettered and ruled in gilt. Some rubbing to sheep. Open 
tear to edge of fold-out map, not affecting text. Some toning to edges and 
some foxing to title-page but overall a very good, tight, and clean copy.

$750

First edition.

Excursions in North America frames a description of the landscape, 
flora, and fauna of North America with a fictional account of the travels 
of two young men. The story is told in letters from the young men, 
Arthur Middleton and Henry Franklin, to their families in England. 
Though Priscilla Wakefield (1751-1832) had never traveled to North 
America, she researched extensively to write the narrative, which she 
presents as entertaining and instructional story for children (p. iii). 
Middleton and his family members also appear as characters in 
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Wakefield’s other fictional travelogues: The Juvenile Travellers (1801), A 
Family Tour through the British Empire (1804), The Traveller in Africa 
(1814), and The Traveller in Asia (1817).

Wakefield was the author of moral fiction for children, travel 
literature, and introductory science texts on botany and entomology. 
She valued educating children in as many areas of focus as possible; 
her instructional children’s fiction covered topics from politics and 
trade to natural history to decorative art. As a philanthropist, 
Wakefield’s projects included establishing a pension fund and a 
savings bank for the poor, as well as paying expenses for and 
providing supplies to midwives. 

Oxford DNB. 
The Dartons, G993. Howes, W21. Sabin, 100980.

Botany Textbook by a Pioneer of Women’s Education
In the Original Boards, Untrimmed, and with Eleven Copper Plates

32. WAKEFIELD, Priscilla. An Introduction to Botany, in a Series of Familiar Letters. With Illustrative 
Engravings. London: Printed for E. Newbery…Darton and Harvey…and Vernor and Hood, 1798.

Twelvemo. 200 pp. With 11 numbered black-and-white 
copper plates (one fold-out) and a fold-out table listing botanical 
classes according to Linnaean taxonomy. 

Original gray-blue paper boards with light brown cloth 
spine. Spine sunned. Some soiling to boards and rubbing to 
extremities. Small numerical label at foot of spine. Edges 
untrimmed. Front hinge cracking. Nineteenth century bookplate 
on front pastedown and contemporary ink signature on half-title. 
Some foxing to F gathering but otherwise very clean. A very good, 
fresh, and wide-margined copy of this important botany textbook.

$600 

Second edition. The first was published in 1794. 

The lessons in An Introduction to Botany are staged as 
conversations between two sisters, Felicia and Constance. In the 
preface to the present work, the author explains that she wrote the 
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present work to introduce young women to botany, since 
many young women at the time were not encouraged to 
study Latin and were thus unable to read earlier botany texts. 

Priscilla Wakefield (née Bell, 1751-1832) was the 
author of introductory science texts on botany and 
entomology, moral fiction for children, and travel literature. 
Along with Jane Marcet and Maria Edgeworth, Wakefield 
was a pioneer of educational writing for young women, and 
she valued a well-rounded education that included topics 
from politics and trade to natural history to decorative art. 
Her most popular works were her series of travel books for 
children, beginning with The Juvenile Travellers  (1801), which 
reached nineteen editions by 1850. She was one of Darton and 
Harvey’s major authors; eleven of her books were published 
by them (Dartons, p. 279). As a philanthropist, Wakefield’s 
established a pension fund and a savings bank for the poor 
and provided supplies and funding to midwives. 

The Dartons, G996 (2).
Oxford DNB. 
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Watts’ Plan for Educating Children in Religion, Conduct, and Independent Thinking:
“[Reconciling] the Traditional Values of the Dissenting Community with Liberty of Thought”

33. WATTS, I[saac]. A Treatise on the Education of Children and Youth. London: John Buckland, 1769.

Twelvemo. [viii], 204 pp.

Contemporary marbled boards rebacked in light brown calf with gilt-ruled spine and red 
morocco label. Wearing to edges of boards. Late nineteenth century bookplate of Swansea Training 
College (the first place in Wales where women could train as teachers). Occasional pencil marginalia. 
Overall clean throughout despite some toning and dustsoiling. A very good, tight copy.

$850

First separate edition. Originally published in Watts’ Works (1753). 

The present work is “a proper plan delineated for instruction in the principles of true religion, 
as well as a variety of excellent rules for regulating the temper and conduct from the early dawn of 
rational life,” (preface). The sections of the text include guides to teaching children religion, reading 
and writing, conduct, how to find a trade, and persuasive skills and independent thinking 
(“Whensoever children give you their opinions of any thing, ask them to give you also the reason 
why they are of that opinion,” p. 25). 

As an educational writer Watts had an extraordinary capacity to address a very wide range of 
audiences, from infants and schoolchildren to students in academies and universities, while as a 
philosopher he engaged in a number of pressing contemporary debates…Watts gave a great deal of 
thought to the principles and methods of education; his most important works on the subject for 
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students and teachers are  Logick: or the Right Use of Reason in the 
Enquiry after Truth  (1725) and its sequel,  The Improvement of the 
Mind…These works provide helpful advice, from an evangelical 
perspective, on reading, writing, and interpretation, and are 
designed to combat dogmatism and foster the rational testing of 
ideas… A Discourse on the Education of Children and Youth (published 
posthumously in 1753) is an interesting attempt to reconcile the 
traditional values of the dissenting community with liberty of 
thought,” (Oxford DNB).

Swansea Training College was founded in 1872 by 
philanthropist and suffragist Rose Mary Crawshay (1828 – 1907) as 
the first teacher training institution in Wales. Crawshay also founded 
seven free libraries in Wales and established the Byron, Shelley, Keats 
In Memoriam Prize Fund (now the Rose Mary Crawshay Prize) in 
1888 to honor women scholars of English literature.

Teacher’s Guide to Paper Cutting and Folding Projects
With Over Two Hundred Text Figures

34. WEAVER, Emily A. Paper and Scissors in the Schoolroom. Springfield, Massachusetts: Milton 
Bradley, [1893].

Octavo. 77 pp. With 222 text figures (some quite detailed and elaborate) offering step-by-step 
instructions for papercutting and paper-folding projects like origami flowers; folded paper boxes, 
envelopes, and miniature boats; snowflakes and flowers made 
by folding and cutting one leaf of paper each; and repeating 
cut-paper patterns (fleur de lis, hearts, diamonds, and more).

Original pictorial pink paper wrappers printed in black. 
Inside of front cover with advertisement for Milton Bradley’s 
passion project periodical Kindergarten News. Chipping at edges 
of wrappers and pine and some dampstaining to front cover. 
Title-page and last page toned from wrappers. Otherwise quite 
clean throughout. A very good copy of a fragile item.

$150

First edition? Also issued in plain wrappers with the 
same pagination. We have not been able to establish priority 
between the two bindings. 
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In the preface, Emily A. Weaver explains that the projects are intended to teach students 
about geometry, symmetry, and spatial awareness, and allow them to practice following directions. 
Weaver notes that many of the projects cannot be completed if the steps are performed out of order, 
so children are challenged to complete tasks in a specific sequence of steps. The projects increase in 
difficulty over the course of the work to give teachers a thorough curriculum.

Milton Bradley published his educational periodical as Kindergarten News between 1891 and 
1897, and then as Kindergarten Education until 1915. Bradley, an avid supporter of the kindergarten 
method and the first publisher to distribute the Froebel Gifts in the United States, started the 
publication himself. He issued it at a loss every year until the company stopped its publication in 
1915, four years after his death. 
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“The Essential Starting Point for Women in Science and the Professions”

35. WILLARD, Emma. A Treatise on the Motive Powers which Produce the Circulation of the Blood. New 
York: Wiley and Putnam, 1846.
 
            Octavo. xiv, 170, [6 publisher’s catalogue] pp. With eight woodcut figures (one full-page and 
seven text figures).
 
                       Contemporary green blindstamped cloth with spine lettering in gilt. Expertly rebacked to 
style with original spine laid down. Light wear to boards. Toning to endpapers and foxing to blanks. 
Two bookplates on front pastedown: one gifting the book from William Wood & Co. to the Long 
Island Historical Society (dated 1868) and one marking the book as loaned to the Medical Society of 
Kings County (dated 1901). Gift signature from William Wood & Co. on front flyleaf. Long Island 
Historical Society ink stamp to title-page. Some light occasional foxing. A very good, tight copy of an 
important early work in the history of American women in the sciences

$950
            First edition.
 

The present work provides an interestingly argued theory supported by original experiments 
of a caloric action to the circulation of blood in which the seat of power is the lungs rather than the 
heart. Though the theory was ultimately ill-founded, the present work still helped pave the way for 
other scientific writings by women. “Margaret Rossiter concludes that’ ‘Willard, her school, and 
others like it provided the essential starting point for women in science and the professions.’” (M.B. 
Ogilvie, Women in Science, 1986, pp. 19-20).
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Emma Willard (1787 - 1870) was an American women’s rights activist and founder of the first 
school for women’s higher education, the Troy Female Seminary in New York, eventually renamed 
the Emma Willard School in her honor. She wrote numerous textbooks on history, anatomy, biology, 
and astronomy, as well as A Plan for 
Improving Female Education (1819), 
which she presented to members of the 
New York Legislature. Her works 
include The Woodbridge and Willard 
Geographies and Atlases (1823; History of 
the United States, or Republic of 
America  (1828); and Astronography 
(1854), which covers topics including 
gravitation, the nature and properties 
of a sphere, equinoxes in time, diurnal 
rotation, nations that first cultivated 
astronomy, and more. Willard was also 
the sister of Almira Hart Lincoln 
Phelps (1793 - 1884), vice principal of 
the Troy Female Seminary and the 
author of several  crucial textbooks.

            Cordasco 40-1339.

Rules of the First Coed College in the United States

36. [WOMEN.] [OBERLIN COLLEGE.]  Laws and Regulations of the Ladies’ Department of Oberlin 
College. Oberlin, [Ohio]: R. Butler, Printer, 1870.

Small octavo (4” x 5 ½”). 13 pp.

Original printed light gray wrappers. Some soiling to wrappers and some foxing to leaves. A 
very good copy of a rare, fragile item from the first coeducational college in the United States.

 

$300
First edition.

Oberlin College became coeducational in 1837, though women attending the school were still 
subject to strict, unusual rules. The rules outlined in the present item include “No young lady shall 
be considered fully a member of the Institution until she shall have passed a  probation of six 
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months, satisfactory to the Principal and Ladies’ Board,” and “Young ladies, who do not reside with 
their parents, are not permitted to ride with gentleman in term time,” (pp. 7-8). Women students 
were also barred from playing chess, checkers, and cards; walking in the woods; going to saloons 
and train stations; and riding on horseback (pp. 11).  

OCLC records no copies.

Princeton Plans for a Coed Future

37. [WOMEN.] [PRINCETON UNIVERSITY.] The Education of Undergraduate Women at Princeton: An 
Examination of Coordinate Versus Coeducational Patterns. [Princeton, New Jersey: Princeton University,] 
March 1969. 

Octavo. 24 pp. With a full-page table comparing educational models.

Pale bule printed paper wrappers. Fading and light foxing to front cover. Very bright and 
clean throughout. A very good copy of an uncommon item reporting the results of a study on how 
Princeton could implement their decision to admit women.

$125

First edition.

A committee of Princeton students, faculty, and administrators considered five models for 
incorporating women into the college: (1) “Separate educational institutions, joined by a ‘treaty’ 

53

     



Education Michael R. Thompson Rare Books Spring 2021

which makes possible some sharing of facilities and faculty”; 
(2) “Two institutions with separate formal identities, but with 
one faculty identified with the men’s college”; (3) “A separate 
women’s residential college (or zone) within the University”; 
(4) “A single institution, with an established ratio of women to 
men students, but with no separate residential college”; and 
(5) “A single institution with no established ratio of women to 
men students.” The present item compares the five models.

Princeton began admitting undergraduate women in 
the fall of 1969 under the fourth proposed model. The model 
allowed women to choose between living on campus in 
designated spaces (women-only dorms or women’s sections 
in larger dorms) or living off campus and between eating and 
socializing in communal spaces with men or in their own 
dorms and private residences. The text reads: “This model 
avoids any connotations of ‘segregation’ and thus is attractive 
on grounds of principle to those who believe it is important 
that men and women students learn how to know each other 
simply as ‘people,’” (p. 9). 

Other advantages listed include the benefits of co-ed classrooms and mixed-gender lectures, 
clubs, and social events: “intellectual as well as social interchange…is a primary objective of having 
women students at Princeton,” (p. 10). Students would also become more equipped for a mixed-
gender workplace as more women entered careers previously dominated by men. 

OCLC records ten physical copies, only eight of which are located in the United States. Only 
one is located west of the Mississippi (Stanford). Also scarce in commerce.
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Documenting the Founding of Vassar Female College:
“Woman…has the Same Right as Man to Intellectual Culture and Development”

38. [WOMEN.] [VASSAR COLLEGE.] Proceedings of the 
Trustees of Vassar Female College, at Their First Meeting, February 
26, 1861. New York: Wynkoop, Hallenbeck & Thomas, 1861.

Twelvemo. 24 pp. With large title-page vignette.

Original buff paper wrappers printed in black. Minor 
dust soiling to wrappers. Front cover loosening at head of 
spine, though still firmly attached. A very good, clean, and 
attractive copy of an uncommon item dating back to the 
founding of Vassar College, the second degree-granting 
institution of higher education for women in America.

$600

OCLC records one copy under this imprint (Vassar) 
and eight copies under the imprint of C.A. Alvord, in a larger 
format with a variant title (Vassar, AAS, Trinity College in 
Connecticut, New York Historical Society, Library Company 
of Philadelphia, Office of the Commonwealth Libraries, 
British Library, and UC Davis). We have been unable to 
determine priority for the imprints.

Vassar College was founded in 1861 by Matthew 
Vassar (1792 – 1868). Following in the footsteps of Elmira 
College, which was founded in 1855, Vassar became the 
second college to grant degrees to women that were the 
equivalent to those given to men.

The present item records the charter that incorporated 
Vassar Female College on January 18, 1861; addresses by 
Matthew Vassar and Dr. William Hague; and a roster of the 
trustees and committee members at the time.

Matthew Vassar states: “Woman, having received 
from her Creator the same intellectual constitution as man, 
has the same right as man to intellectual culture and 
development,” (pp. 13-14).
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Unique WWI Photo Album Richly Documenting a Student-Run War Garden

39. [WORLD WAR I.] [Photo album documenting the student gardeners at the Mary Hemenway 
School in Boston, participating in the United States School Garden Army (USSGA) program during 
and after World War I.] [Boston, Massachusetts: Mary Hemenway School Garden Club, 1918-1919.]

Oblong quarto. [104] pp. With 165 mounted photos (some sepia-tinted) and over two dozen 
other items pasted in (brochures, Mary Hemenway Garden Notes newsletters, illustrations, newspaper 
clippings, and more). Many photos captioned in manuscript (in white ink). Black card leaves.

Contemporary black cloth album. Front cover 
detaching, otherwise binding holds firm despite worn cloth at 
spine. Edgewear. Some chipping to edges of leaves. Two leaves 
loose, laid in at their original positions. Adhesive left behind 
from two missing photos. With a printed invitation (dated 1926) 
to a Mary Hemenway School exhibition of the student-run 
gardens laid in. A unique item, very good, that thoroughly 
documents a largely unacknowledged World War I-era 
program that educated and trained students and mobilized 
them to increase food supply.

$5,000

The captions date the photos to 1918 and 1919, with the 
one invitation dated 1926. 

This album shows students at work in the garden; the 
Mary Hemenway School building; the student-run farmer’s 
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market; gardening competitions; and the students’ participation in events like a march to welcome 
Woodrow Wilson on his return from the Paris Peace Conference, as well as the shooting of a silent 
promotional film titled The United States School Garden Army. 

By 1914, Mary Hemenway School teacher and horticulture enthusiast Elizabeth Gertrude 
Howes (1856 – 1931) and principal Frank Murphy had begun the process of turning uncultivated 
land near the school into a student-run garden. Howes and Murphy established the school garden 
under the auspices of the USSGA which was established by the War Department to both remedy 
food shortages and keep children in line amidst civil unrest. The students at the Mary Hemenway 
School had already been early members of the USDA-sponsored 4H Clubs, and, under the direction 
of Howes and Murphy, developed the garden into the most successful of all 368 USSGA gardens in 
the country. They also won numerous prizes at the 1919 Home and School Gardeners Exhibition in 
Boston, which is thoroughly photo- documented in the present item.

Weed, Clarence. Eastern Arts Association Meeting Proceedings (April 1919), pp. 145-146
School Life, vol. 2, nos. 1, 2, and 10 (January and May, 1919). 
Hayden-Smith, Rose. Soldiers of the Soil (University of California, 2006).  
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